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Conclusion
After review of the application and

investigative finding, I conclude that
there has been no error or
misinterpretation of the law or of the
facts which would justify
reconsideration of the Department of
Labor’s prior decision. Accordingly, the
applicant is denied.

Dated: Signed at Washington, DC, this 3rd
day of January 2002.
Edward A. Tomchick,
Director, Division of Trade Adjustment
Assistance.
[FR Doc. 02–2337 Filed 1–30–02; 8:45 am]
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Echo Bay Minerals Co., Battle
Mountain, NV; Notice of Revised
Determination on Reopening

On December 14, 2001, the
Department on it’s own motion
reopened the Department’s Negative
Determination Regarding Eligibility to
Apply for Worker Adjustment
Assistance, applicable to the workers of
the subject firm.

The initial investigation resulted in a
negative determination issued on
December 5, 2001, based on the finding
that imports of gold dore did not
contribute importantly to worker
separations at the subject plant. The
denial notice was published in the
Federal Register on December 26, 2001
(66 FR 66428).

The company supplied additional
information to help clarify the products
produced at the subject site. The
company provided data showing that
the dominant product produced at the
subject site was silver. The silver
production accounted for over half of
the subject plant’s revenues during the
relevant period.

An examination of aggregate U.S.
imports of silver revealed that silver
imports increased significantly during
the relevant period. The U.S. import to
U.S. shipment ratio for silver was
greater than 100 percent during the
relevant period.

The workers at Echo Bay Minerals
Co., Battle Mountain, Nevada were
under an existing trade adjustment
assistance certification (TA–W–36,557)
through August 5, 2001.

Conclusion
After careful review of the additional

facts obtained on reconsideration, I

conclude that increased imports of
articles like or directly competitive with
those produced at Echo Bay Minerals
Co., Battle Mountain, Nevada,
contributed importantly to the declines
in sales or production and to the total
or partial separation of workers at the
subject firm. In accordance with the
provisions of the Act, I make the
following certification:

All workers of Echo Bay Minerals Co.,
Battler Mountain, Nevada who became
totally or partially separated from
employment on or after August 6, 2001,
through two years from the date of this
certification, are eligible to apply for
adjustment assistance under section 223 of
the Trade Act of 1974.

Signed in Washington, DC, this 14th day of
Janaury 2002.
Edward A. Tomchick,
Director, Division of Trade Adjustment
Assistance.
[FR Doc. 02–2343 Filed 1–29–02; 8:45 am]
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Hampton Industries Kinston, NC and
New York, NY; Amended Certification
Regarding Eligibility To Apply for
Worker Adjustment Assistance

In accordance with section 223 of the
Trade Act of 1974 (19 U.S.C. 2273) the
Department of Labor issued a Notice of
Certification Regarding Eligibility to
Apply for Worker Adjustment
Assistance on October 11, 2000,
applicable to workers of Hampton
Industries, Kinston, North Carolina. The
notice was published in the Federal
Register on November 1, 2000 (65 FR
65330).

At the request of the petitioners, the
Department reviewed the certification
for workers of the subject firm. The
company reports that worker
separations occurred at the New York,
New York location of the subject firm.
The New York, New York location
provided administrative services
supporting the production of men’s and
boy’s woven and knit shirts at the
Kinston, North Carolina facility of the
subject firm.

Based on these findings, the
Department is amending the
certification to include workers of
Hampton Industries, New York, New
York.

The intent of the Department’s
certification is to include all workers of
Hampton Industries who were adversely

affected by increased imports of men’s
and boy’s woven and knit shirts.

The amended notice applicable to
TA–W–37,964 is hereby issued as
follows:

All workers of Hampton Industries,
Kinston, North Carolina (TA–W–37,964) and
Hampton Industries, New York, New York
(TA–W–37,964B) who became totally or
partially separated from employment on or
after July 20, 1999, through October 11, 2002,
are eligible to apply for adjustment assistance
under Section 223 of the Trade Act of 1974.

Signed at Washington, DC, this 21st day of
December, 2001.
Linda G. Poole,
Certifying Officer, Division of Trade
Adjustment Assistance.
[FR Doc. 02–2345 Filed 1–30–02; 8:45 am]
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Henry Manufacturing, Los Angeles,
CA; Notice of Termination of
Investigation

Pursuant to Section 221 of the Trade
Act of 1974, an investigation was
initiated on August 13, 2001, in
response to a petition filed on behalf of
workers at Henry Manufacturing, Los
Angeles, California.

This case is being terminated on the
basis that the U.S. Department of Labor
was unable to locate an official of the
company to obtain the information
necessary to render a decision.

Consequently, it would serve no
purpose to continue the investigation
and the investigation has been
terminated.

Signed in Washington, DC, this 16th day of
January, 2002.
Linda G. Poole,
Certifying Officer, Division of Trade
Adjustment Assistance.
[FR Doc. 02–2325 Filed 1–30–02; 8:45 am]
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Investigations Regarding Certifications
of Eligibility To Apply for Worker
Adjustment Assistance

Petitions have been filed with the
Secretary of labor under section 221(a)
of the Trade Act of 1974 (‘‘the Act’’) and
are identified in the Appendix to this
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